## WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

**REGULAR SESSION, 1967** 

## ENROLLED

SENATE BILL NO. 9

(By MrBarrettand Im moreland)

PASSED. Tobacy 24 1967

In Effect. fram. Passage

FILED IN THE OFFICE
ROBERT D. BAILEY
SECRETARY OF STATE
THIS DATE 3-8-67



## ENROLLED Senate Bill No. 9

(By Mr. Barnett and Mr. Moreland)

[Passed February 24, 1967; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section seventeen, article three, chapter twenty of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, relating to the disposition of proceeds and receipts from national forests.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section seventeen, article three, chapter twenty of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

## ARTICLE 3. FOREST AND WILDLIFE AREAS.

§20-3-17. Disposition of proceeds of national forests.

Receipts from any national forest, paid to the state or

2 its proper officers pursuant to directions of acts of Con-

gress, shall be allocated by the auditor to each county which has acreage located in such national forest, in the proportion which the acreage in such county bears to the total acreage of such national forest in this state. Eighty per cent of the funds so allocated to any county shall be paid to the board of education of the county to be expended by the board for the benefit of the public schools 10 of the county. Twenty per cent of the funds so allocated 11 to any county shall be paid to the state road commission 12 to be expended for feeder and state local service road 13 purposes in that county. 14 Notwithstanding any contrary provisions of former law, any sheriff or county court of any county having charge 16 or custody of any unexpended national forest proceeds, received under allocations made pursuant to former provisions of law, shall pay over eighty per cent of such unexpended balance to the county board of education, and 20 twenty per cent thereof to the state road commission, for expenditure as provided herein.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Millian Tompo

Chairman Senate Committee

Chairman C D accided or

Chairman House Committee

Originated in the Senate.

To take effect from passage
Stamue Re se
Clerk of the Senate
U Glenkenship!
Clerk of the House of Delegates
Howard Elanan
President of the Senate
A. Laban White
Speaker House of Delegates

The within approved this the 8 day of March , 1967.

Street C. Smith

Governor



PRESENTED TO THE GOVERNOR

Date 3-4-67
Time 11:10 Am